
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
June Gurry, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 

 
 

Wednesday, 17 February 2021 
 

Meeting of the Council 
 
Dear Member 
 
I am pleased to invite you to attend a meeting of Torbay Council which will be held remotely via 
Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out below) on Thursday, 25 February 2021 commencing 
at 5.30 pm 
 
Join Zoom Meeting 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86730190808?pwd=ZmVQVCs5aDZoeDlseERhTkxmZ2JDdz09 
 
Meeting ID: 867 3019 0808  Passcode: 496049 
 
One tap mobile 
+442034815237,,86730190808#,,,,*496049# United Kingdom 
+442034815240,,86730190808#,,,,*496049# United Kingdom 
The items to be discussed at this meeting are attached.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Anne-Marie Bond 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
 
(All members are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council in accordance with the requirements of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and Standing Orders A5.) 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86730190808?pwd=ZmVQVCs5aDZoeDlseERhTkxmZ2JDdz09


(2) 

Meeting of the Council 
Agenda 

 
1.   Opening of meeting 

 
 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Communications (Pages 5 - 7) 
 To receive any communications or announcements from the Civic 

Mayor to include an update on the activities of RAF Brize Norton (as 
detailed in the attached letter), the Leader of the Council, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator, the Council’s representative on 
the Heart of the South West Joint Committee or the Interim Chief 
Executive. 
 

5.   Members' questions (Pages 8 - 9) 
 To respond to the submitted questions asked under Standing Order 

A12. 
 

6.   Resource Management and Waste Strategy (Pages 10 - 208) 
 To consider the recommendations of the Cabinet on the final 

proposed Resource Management and Waste Strategy (Policy 
Framework document). 
 
 
 



(3) 

7.   Community Engagement and Empowerment Strategy (Pages 209 - 263) 
 To consider the recommendations of the Cabinet on the final 

proposed Community Engagement and Empowerment Strategy 
(Policy Framework document). 
 

8.   Council Tax 2021/2022 (To Follow) 
 To consider the submitted report (to follow) on the setting of the 

Council Tax for 2021/2022. 
 

9.   Torbay Council Annual Pay Policy Statement including Gender 
Pay Gap Report and Review of Pensions Discretions 

(Pages 264 - 297) 

 To consider the submitted report and the recommendations of the 
Cabinet on the above. 
 

10.   Review of the Members Code of Conduct (Pages 298 - 327) 
 To consider the submitted report on a review of the Members Code 

of Conduct and the recommendations of the Standards Committee. 
 

 Instructions for the press and public for joining the meeting  
 If you are using an iPad you will need to install Zoom which can be 

found in the App Store.  You do not need to register for an account 
just install the software.  You only need to install the software once.  
For other devices you should just be taken direct to the meeting. 
 

 

 Joining a Meeting  
 Click on the link provided on the agenda above and follow the 

instructions on screen.  If you are using a telephone, dial the Zoom 
number provided above and follow the instructions.  (Note: if you 
are using a landline the call will cost up to 13p per minute and from 
a mobile between 3p and 55p if the number is not covered by your 
inclusive minutes.) 
 
You will be placed in a waiting room, when the meeting starts the 
meeting Host will admit you.  Please note if there are technical 
issues this might not be at the start time given on the agenda. 
 
Upon entry you will be muted and your video switched off so that 
only the meeting participants can been seen. When you join the 
meeting the Host will unmute your microphone, ask you to confirm 
your name and update your name as either public or press.  Select 
gallery view if you want see all the participants. 
 
If you have joined the meeting via telephone, your telephone 
number will appear on screen and will be displayed for all to see 
until the Host has confirmed your name and then they will rename 
your telephone number to either public or press. 
 

 

 Speaking at a Meeting  
 If you are r
[...]
cal communities in 2019 in a multitude of ways 
including: Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics (STEM); Military co-
responders who volunteer to support paramedics from the Ambulance Service; and, 
charity fundraising (over £166,000 in 2019).  

 
The year was rounded off by the annual Remembrance commemorations. These felt very 
different in 2020. Held virtually, or in small socially distanced contingents, parades were 
cancelled up and down the UK. Since then, many of our personnel have remained at 

Page 6



Page 7



Meeting of the Council, Thursday, 25 February 2021 
 

Questions Under Standing Order A12 
 
A member may only submit three questions for consideration at each Council Meeting.  Each 
member will present their first question in turn, when all the first questions have been dealt with 
the second and third questions may be asked in turn.  The time for member’s questions will be 
limited to a total of 30 minutes. 
 
First Round 
 

Question (1) by 
Councillor O’Dwyer 
to the Cabinet 
Member for  
Infrastructure, 
Environment and 
Culture (Councillor 
Morey) 

Could the relevant member please provide up to date figures around 
planning and local searches please with comparisons for the last year. 
 
Numbers of applications this financial year by month. 
 
Numbers completed in the relevant timescales depending on type of 
application including those with or without agreed extensions. 
 
Longest, shortest and average time taken. 
 
Percentage of delegation also. 
 
Appeal numbers won and lost. 
 
Costs awarded for and against up to date. 
 
Numbers of local searches requests undertaken. 
 
Current and comparable times taken to undertake those local searches. 
 
Our cost of searches this year and proposed. 
 
Along with all of the statutory and local targets and timescales for each 
answer. 

Question (2) by 
Councillor Bye to 
the Cabinet 
Member for 
Economic 
Regeneration, 
Tourism and 
Housing (Councillor 
Long) 
 

Could the relevant Cabi
[...]
o be implemented?  Immediately 
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Christine Carter, Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Community Services, christine.carter@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Director/Assistant Director Contact Details:   
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details: Kate Spencer, Head of Policy, Performance and 
Community Engagement, kate.spencer@torbay.gov.uk 
 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the approval and implementation of the 

Community Engagement and Empowerment Strategy. 
 
2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

 
We want Torbay and its residents to thrive. 
 
We want Torbay to be a place where we have turned the tide on poverty and 
tackled inequalities; where our children and older people will have high aspirations 
and where there are quality jobs, good pay and affordable housing for our 
residents. 
 
We want Torbay to be the premier resort in the UK, with a vibrant arts and cultural 
offer for our residents and visitors to enjoy; where our built and natural environment 
is celebrated and where we play our part in addressing the climate change 
emergency.  

 
2.1 The proposals in this report help us to deliver this ambition by supporting the 

objectives of making us a Council fit for the future.  
 

This strategy underpins the Our Communities project (part of the Council Redesign 
Programme) – how we will reconnect with, and enable and empower, our 
communities. It provides clarity, direction and focus for our organisation and the 
people working within it. It also provides a ‘map’ for the plans and activities required 
to drive the changes required to support our vision of being a Council works with 
their community.  

 

Page 209

Agenda Item 7



 
2.2 The reasons for the decision are that the Council’s current Consultation, 

Engagement and Communication Strategy is out of date.  We made a commitment 
at the first Community Conference that the strategy would be reviewed, based on 
the feedback we received at the Conference. 

 
Following Cabinet approval in September 2021 we undertook a consultation on the 
draft strategy. The results from this consultation can be found in Appendix 1& 2. 
 
The outcome of the consultation has not required any changes to the draft strategy 
but did provide a wealth of feedback that should inform the implementation plan for 
this strategy. 

 
2.3 There are no significant financial commitments as a result of the recommendations 

within this report. 
 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council: 
 

(i) That the Policy Framework be amended to replace the Communication, 
Engagement and Consultation Strategy with the Community Engagement and 
Empowerment Strategy. 

(ii) That the Community Engagement and Empowerment Strategy set out at 
Appendix 3 to the submitted report be approved. 

(iii) That Head of Policy, Performance and Community Engagement, working as 
part of the ‘Our Communities’ project team, takes responsibility for implementing 
the plans required to deliver this Strategy.  

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1: Community Engagement and Empowerment Strategy – Consultation Results 
 
Appendix 2:  Response to Consultation 
 
Appendix 3: Proposed Community Engagement and Enablement Strategy 
 
Background Documents  
 
None 
 

  

Page 210



Supporting Information 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The report from the first Community Conference (2019) recommended that one of 

the elements required to translate the Council's determination to engage with 
communities more effectively into real change "on the ground" was a community 
engagement strategy that could become embedded in the work of all the Council's 
directorates and departments. It was felt that this (alongside other 
recommendations) would support the strong desire voiced by conference 
participants for a change in culture and mind-set within the Council.  

 
The strategy sets out to our members, staff and community not only our plan of 
h
[...]
Council employees, elected members and all stakeholders have a role 

to play in open, timely and effective communication, consultation and engagement with each 

other. 

Monitoring and evaluation: Given the important emphasis on using our resources to best effect, 

the way in which we communicate, consult and engage should be inclusive and effective. 

Monitoring and evaluating activity, where possible, will identify if we have met defined goals, areas 

that need exploring further and activity which can be improved. 

 

 

Page 262



 

16 

 

Page 263



 

 

 

Meeting:  Cabinet/Council Date:  25th February 2021 
 
Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 
 
Report Title:  Torbay Council Annual Pay Policy Statement including Gender Pay Gap 
Report and Review of Pensions Discretions 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Christine Carter, Cabinet Member for Corporate and 
Community Services, (01803) 207087, Christine.Carter@torbay.gov.uk  

Director/Assistant Director Contact Details:  Anne-Marie Bond, Interim Chief 
Executive, (01803) 207160, Anne-marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires English and Welsh Authorities to 

produce a pay policy statement for each financial year.  This is a statutory 
requirement, and the pay policy statement must be approved formally by Full 
Council.  The pay policy statement draws together the Council’s overarching 
policies on pay and conditions and will be published on the Councils Website. 

1.2 The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017 
requires the Council to publish our  gender pay gap data and provide a written 
statement on our  public-facing website and report our  data to Government.   

1.3 Under the current Pensions Regulations, Torbay Council is able to exercise a range 
of discretions in regard to how the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) is 
applied to its employees who are members of the Scheme.   

 
2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 
 
2.1 The Annual Pay Policy Statement 2020/21 must be approved by the Council in 

order for the Council to be compliant with Section 38 (1) of the Localism Act 2011. 

2.2 The Gender Pay Gap Report contains information which ensures that the Council is 
compliant with Gender Pay Reporting requirements under the Equality Act 2010 
(Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017. 

2.3 The Employers Pensions Discretions must be reviewed and approved by Council 
annually in line with the LGPS regulations. 

 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
3.1 That Council be recommended to approve: 
 

Page 264

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Christine.Carter@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Anne-marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

 

- the Torbay Council Annual Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 as set out in Appendix 1 
to the submitted report be approved for publication. 

- the Torbay Council Gender Pay Gap Report, contained within the Annual Pay 
Policy Statement 2021/22 in Appendix 1 be approved for publication. 

- the Employers Pensions Discretions set out in Appendix 2 to the submitted report 
be approved for publication. 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Torbay Council Pay Policy Statement and Gender Pay Gap Report 2021/22 
Appendix 2:  Torbay Council Pension Discretions  
 
 
Background Documents  
 
 
Copies of Torbay Councils associated Pay Policies will be made available upon request.  
All current policies are held on the Council’s MyView system:- 
https://myview.torbay.gov.uk/dashboard/dashboard-ui/index.html#/landing 
 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report:- 
Localism Act Pay Policy Guidance from the Local Government Association 
http://www.local.gov.uk/localism-act 
 
Gender Pay Gap Reporting guidance from GOV.UK and Acas:- 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/gender-pay-gap-reporting-make-your-calculations 
https://archive.acas.org.uk/media/4764/Managing-gender-pay-
reporting/pdf/Managing_gender_pay_reporting_07.02.19.pd
[...]

 
Wards Affected:  All 
 
Report Title:  Review of the Members Code of Conduct 
 
Lead Officer Contact Details:  Amanda Barlow, Monitoring Officer, 
Amanda.barlow@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report sets out the recommendations of the Standards Committee for approval 

of the Members Code of Conduct which has been amended, following the release 
of a new model code of conduct by the Local Government Association, during 
2020. 

 
2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 
 

We want Torbay and its residents to thrive. 
 
We want Torbay to be a place where we have turned the tide on poverty and 
tackled inequalities; where our children and older people will have high aspirations 
and where there are quality jobs, good pay and affordable housing for our 
residents. 
 
We want Torbay to be the premier resort in the UK, with a vibrant arts and cultural 
offer for our residents and visitors to enjoy; where our built and natural environment 
is celebrated and where we play our part in addressing the climate change 
emergency.  

 
2.1 The proposals in this report will assist us in delivering this ambition, ensure we 

have a Council that is fit for the future; and maintain public confidence in the role of 
Councillor and Local Government. 

 
2.2 The reason for the decision, is to ensure the Members Code of Conduct reflects 

best practice. 
 

 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
 

(i) that the revised Members Code of Conduct, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report be approved. 

 
  

 

Page 298

Agenda Item 10



Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Members Code of Conduct 
 
Background Documents  
 
Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct: 
Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct 2020 | Local 
Government Association 
 
 
  

Page 299

https://www.local.gov.uk/local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct-2020-0
https://www.local.gov.uk/local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct-2020-0


Supporting Information 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Localism Act 2011 introduced the requirement that authorities promote and 

maintain high standards of conduct by members.  Part of this requirement is that 
the Council has a code of conduct dealing with what is expected of members and 
co-opted members of the authority when they are acting in that capacity as well 
setting out provision for the registration of members pecuniary and other interests.   

 
1.2 Torbay Council adopted its current Members Code of Conduct in 2012 and whilst 

locally the Members Code of Conduct has been ‘kept under review’, the recent 
publication of the Local Government Association model Code of Conduct is the first 
national review since the Localism Act 2011 introduced the requirement for local 
authorities to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by members. 

 
1.3 The Members Code of Conduct has therefore been reviewed to ensure that it 

reflects what is considered to be best practice. 
 
1.4 The Standards Committee, chaired by Councillor Mandy Darling, met on 10 

February 2021 to review the updated Members Code of Conduct and it 
recommends its approval as set out at appendix 1. 

 
2. Options under consideration 
 
2.1 Whilst the Council is not obliged to update the Members Code of Conduct, failing to 

review and update the Members Code of Conduct in light of what is considered 
best practice, could result in the Members Code of Conduct becoming ‘outdated’ by 
not taking into account how modern society has changed e.g. the increased use of 
social media. 

 
3. Financial Opportunities and Implications 
 
3.1 There are no financial or resource implications as a result of this decision. 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5. Engagement and Consultation 
 
5.1 The Local Government Association undertook consultation on a draft Model Code 

of Conduct, the Standards Committee on 31 July 2020 responded to the 
consultation on behalf of the Council. 


[...]
horises 

expenditure being incurred on the publication of material designed to influence the public as 

to whether to support or oppose a question put at a referendum. It is acceptable to publish 

material relating to the subject matter of a referendum, for example to correct any factual 

inaccuracies which have appeared in publicity produced by third parties, so long as this is 

even-handed and objective and does not support or oppose any of the options which are the 

subject of the vote. 

Page 327


	Agenda
	4 Communications
	5 Members' questions
	6 Resource Management and Waste Strategy
	Resource and Waste Management Strategy - Final Draft
	APP1 National Targets
	APP2 Climate change and financial gains
	APP3 Where is recycling processed
	APP5 Collection Performance 2020
	APP5 Recycling Satistics
	APP6 Waste Composition Analysis 2017
	APP7 Torbay Consistency consultation response
	APP7 Torbay DRS consultation response
	APP7 Torbay EPR consultation response
	APP7 Torbay Plastic Packaging tax consultation response 2020
	Resource and Waste Management Strategy Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Board
	Cabinet Response to Overview and Scrutiny Recommendations
	Resource and Waste Management Strategy - Consultation Feedback
	Response to Consultation DRAFT

	7 Community Engagement and Empowerment Strategy
	Community Engagement and Empowerment Strategy  - Consultation Results Appendix 1
	Response to Consultation Appendix 2
	Community Engagement and Empowerment Strategy Appendix 3

	9 Torbay Council Annual Pay Policy Statement including Gender Pay Gap Report and Review of Pensions Discretions
	Appendix 1 - Torbay Council Annual Pay Policy Statement 2021-22
	Appendix 2 - Annual Pay Policy Statement

	10 Review of the Members Code of Conduct
	Report Review Members Code of Conduct - Final Version Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
25 February 2021 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Douglas-Dunbar) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Manning) 
 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Barnby, Brooks, Brown, Bye, Carter, Cowell, 
Mandy Darling, Steve Darling, Dart, Dudley, Ellery, Foster, Hill, Howgate, Kennedy, Law, 

Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Long, Loxton, Mills, Morey, Pentney, Stockman, Sykes, 
David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas and John Thomas 

 
 

 
188 Opening of meeting  

 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay advised that, as the meeting was being held 
remotely via Zoom during the Corona Virus pandemic, the meeting would follow the 
Remote Meeting Standing Orders with all voting being taken by roll call throughout 
the meeting.  
 
The meeting was then opened with a prayer. 
 

189 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kavanagh and O’Dwyer. 
 

190 Communications  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay shared a letter she had received from Royal Air 
Force Brize Norton.  The Worshipful Mayor advised Members that the letter provided 
an insight on the activities of at Royal Air Force Brize Norton and highlighted the 
wide variety of support that they provide, particularly the peace missions they have 
undertaken. 
 
The Leader of the Council requested all Members to promote the Torbay Lottery 
Small Grants Fund, Members were advised that there was £22,000 to be allocated 
and any local charity, voluntary or community group could apply. 
 
The Leader of the Council also informed Members that he had met with colleagues 
at South West Water to discuss all year round water quality alerts for water users.  
The Leader of the Council also advised that he would be meeting Great Western 
Railways in the near future to champion for improved services to London and better 
local connections at Newton Abbot. 



Council Thursday, 25 February 2021 
 

 

 
At the request of the Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Member for Economic 
Regeneration, Tourism and Housing, updated the Council on his attendance, as the 
Council’s representative, at the Heart of the South West Joint Committee held on 29 
January 2021 including: 
 

 Formal agreement of the Building Back Better Plan which provides a 
framework for making the case with Government for investment in Heart of 
the SW and helps guide investment decisions made by members of the 
partnership as part of the area’s recovery work; and 

 Discussed the Coastal Communities Plan and received updates on the 
Climate Emergency and Peninsula Transport Board. 

 
The Interim Chief Executive led a minute’s silence for a serving member of staff, 
David Needham who had sadly passed away. 
 
The Interim Chief Executive informed Members that 26 February 2021 would be Dr 
Caroline Dimond’s last day as the Council’s Director of Public Health.  The Interim 
Chief Executive thanked Caroline for everything she had achieved during her time 
with Torbay Council and wished her well in her retirement. 
 

191 Members' questions  
 
Members received a paper detailing questions, notice of which had been given in 
accordance with Standing Order A13. The paper also contained the answers to the 
questions which had been prepared by Councillors Morey and Long and was 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Supplementary questions were put and answered by Councillors Morey and Long, 
arising from their responses to the questions in respect of questions 3 and 5.  
Councillor Long agreed to provide a further written response in respect of 
supplementary question 2. 
 

192 Resource Management and Waste Strategy  
 
The Council considered the recommendation of the Cabinet and submitted report on 
the Resource Management and Waste Strategy, which sets out how the Council will 
effectively manage household waste. 
 
Councillor Morey proposed and Councillor Steve Darling seconded a motion, as set 
out below: 
 

That the Resource Management and Waste Strategy, as set out at Appendix 1 
to the submitted report, be approved. 

 
During the debate Councillor David Thomas proposed and Councillor Foster 
seconded an objection to the motion as follows: 
 



Council Thursday, 25 February 2021 
 

 

That the Council formally objects to the adoption of the Resource Management 
and Waste Strategy on the basis that the reference to the three weekly bin 
collection is deleted from the Strategy as this is not widely supported by the 
community.   

 
In accordance with the Constitution at F4.9, the Council therefore requires the 
Cabinet to consider this objection by 23 March 2021 and either: 

 
a) submit a revision of the Resource Management and Waste Strategy with 

the reasons for any amendments to the Council for its consideration;  or 
 

b) inform the Council of any disagreement that the Cabinet has with any of 
the Council’s objections and the Cabinet’s reasons for any such 
disagreement. 

 
The objection was put to the vote and declared lost.  Councillor Morey’s and 
Councillor Steve Darling’s original motion was then considered and agreed by the 
Council, as set out below: 
 

That the Resource Management and Waste Strategy, as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved. 

 
193 Community Engagement and Empowerment Strategy  

 
The Council considered the submitted report and Cabinet’s recommendations which 
sought approval of the Community Engagement and Empowerment Strategy. 
 
Councillor Carter proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

(i) that the Policy Framework be amended to replace the 
Communication, Engagement and Consultation Strategy with the 
Community Engagement and Empowerment Strategy;  

 
(ii) that the Community Engagement and Empowerment Strategy set 

out at Appendix 3 to the submitted report be approved; and 
 

(iii) that Head of Policy, Performance and Community Engagement, 
working as part of the ‘Our Communities’ project team, takes 
responsibility for implementing the plans required to deliver this 
Strategy.  

 
(Note: at the conclusion of this item Councillor Barnby left the meeting.) 

 
194 Council Tax 2021/2022  

 
The Council received the submitted report in relation to the setting of Council Tax for 
2021/22. 
 



Council Thursday, 25 February 2021 
 

 

Councillor Cowell proposed and Councillor Steve Darling seconded a motion, which 
was agreed as set out below: 
 

That the Council is recommended to note: 
 

(i) On the 3rd December 2020 Council approved the following Council 

Tax Bases for 2021/22:- 

a) For the whole Council area as 45,464.53, [Item T in the formula 

in Section 31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as 

amended (the "Act")]; and 

b) For dwellings in the Brixham Town Council area as 6,115.06 to 

which a Parish precept relates. 

(ii) That the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall, 

and the Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority have 

issued precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the 

Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings 

in the Council’s area as indicated in the table in paragraph (v) 

below.  

That the Council is recommended to approve: 

(iii) The Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 
2021/22 (excluding Brixham Town Council) of £74,607,300. 

 
(iv) That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2021/22 in 

accordance with Chapter Three of the Act: 

a) £312,524,518 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the 

Act taking into account the precept issued to it by Brixham 

Town Council. 

b) (£237,562,000) being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the 

Act. 

c) £74,962,518 being the amount by which the aggregate at (iv)(a) 

above exceeds the aggregate at (iv)(b) above, calculated by the 

Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act as its 

Council Tax Requirement for the year (item R in the formula in 

Section 31B of the Act). 

d) £1,648.81 being the amount at (iv)(c) above (Item R), all divided 

by Item T ((i)(a) above), calculated by the Council, in 



Council Thursday, 25 February 2021 
 

 

accordance with Section 31B of the Act, as the basic amount of 

its Council Tax for the year (including Parish precepts).   

e) £355,218 being the aggregate amount of all special items 

(Brixham Town Council) referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act  

f) £1,641.00 being the amount at (iv)(d) above less the result given 
by dividing the amount at (iv)(e) above by Item T ((i)(a) above), 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of 
the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which no Parish precept 
relates. 

 
(v) That the Council, in accordance with Chapter Three of the Local 

Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts 
shown in the tables below as the amounts of Council Tax for 
2021/22 for each part of its area and for each of the categories of 
dwellings. 

 
 Valuation Band 

 A B C D E F G H 

Ratio of each 
band to Band D 

6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Torbay Council 1,094.00 1,276.33 1,458.66 1,641.00 2,005.67 2,370.33 2,735.00 3,282.00 

Police and 
Crime 
Commissioner 

157.71 183.99 210.28 236.56 289.13 341.70 

 

394.27 

 

473.12 

Devon and 
Somerset Fire 
and Rescue 
Authority 

60.00 70.00 80.00 90.00 110.00 130.00 150.00 180.00 

Aggregate of 
Council Tax 
Requirements 
ex. Town 
Council 

1,311.71 1,530.32 1,748.94 1,967.56 2,404.80 2,842.03 3,279.27 3,935.12 

Brixham Town 

Council 
38.73 45.18 51.64 58.09 71.00 83.91 96.82 116.18 

Aggregate of 

Council Tax 

Requirements 

1,350.44 1,575.50 1,800.58 2,025.65 2,475.80 2,925.94 3,376.09 4,051.30 



Council Thursday, 25 February 2021 
 

 

including 

Brixham Town 

Council 

 
Note: Torbay Council’s precept includes the Adult Social Care “precept” set in 2016/17 
to 2018/19, 2020/21 and 2021/22. 

 

(vi) That the Council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2021/22 is not 
excessive in accordance with principles approved under Section 
52ZB Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

 
The voting was taken by roll call as follows: For: Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Brown, 
Carter, Cowell, Mandy Darling, Steve Darling, Dart, Douglas-Dunbar, Dudley, Ellery, 
Howgate, Kennedy, Law, Long, Loxton, Manning, Mills, Morey, Pentney, Stockman 
(21), Against: Councillors Barrand, Brooks, Bye, Foster, Hill, Barbara Lewis, Chris 
Lewis, Sykes, David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas and John Thomas (11) and 
Absent: Barnby, Kavanagh and O’Dwyer (3). 
 

195 Torbay Council Annual Pay Policy Statement including Gender Pay Gap Report 
and Review of Pensions Discretions  
 
The Council considered the submitted report setting out the Council’s Annual Pay 
Policy Statement, as required under Section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011. It was 
noted that the Pay Policy Statement drew together the Council’s overarching policies 
on pay and conditions which would be published on the Council’s website.  The 
report also set out the annual review of pensions discretions as required by the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations.  In addition, the report set out details of 
the Council’s gender pay gap data as required by the Equality Act 2010 (Specific 
Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations.  Prior to the meeting a revised Pay Policy 
Statement (Appendix 1) was circulated to reflect the recent decision to remove the 
Restriction of Public Sector Exit Payment Regulations due to come into force on 4 
November 2020, which the Government had decided not to implement. 
  
Councillor Carter proposed and Councillor Cowell seconded a motion, which was 
agreed by the Council as set out below: 

 
(i) that the Torbay Council Annual Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 as set 

out in revised Appendix 1 to the submitted report be approved for 
publication; 

 
(ii) that the Torbay Council Gender Pay Gap Report, contained within 

the Annual Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 in Appendix 1 be 
approved for publication; and 

 
(iii) that the Employers Pensions Discretions set out in Appendix 2 to 

the submitted report be approved for publication. 
 
 



Council Thursday, 25 February 2021 
 

 

196 Review of the Members Code of Conduct  
 
The Council considered the submitted report on a review of the Members Code of 
Conduct, which had been reviewed following the consultation and release of the 
Local Government Association Model Code of Conduct. 
 
Councillor Mandy Darling proposed and Councillor Mills seconded a motion that was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

That the revised Members Code of Conduct, as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the submitted report be approved. 

 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor of Torbay 


